MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

TENTH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION,

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SIXTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE NINETEENTH DAY OF MARCH ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUN-DRED AND THIRTY.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 28th June, 1820.

POTTINT:DAY & FRASER.......PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1830.

CHAP. 20.

Resolve in favor of Moses Greenleaf.

Approved March 10, 1830.

RESOLVED, That the Treasurer of this State be, and he hereby is authorized and directed to purchase for the use of the State, four hundred copies of Greenleaf's Survey and Maps of Maine, provided they can be had at a price not exceeding sixteen dollars per set, and that payment can be made for the same out of the proceeds of the sales of the public lands. And the Treasurer, in such case is authorized and directed to issue a State note for the amount of such purchase, bearing an interest of five per cent. per annum payable semi-annually, the principle to be redeemable, at any period within fifteen years, at the pleasure of the State, out of the proceeds of the sales of the public lands.

Resolved further, That in consideration of the extraordinary expenses and exertions of Moses Greenleaf, Esquire, in preparing and publishing said Survey and Maps, at the suggestion and encouragement of the Legislature, there be granted and paid him out of the proceeds of the sales of the public lands, the sum of five hundred dollars. And the Treasurer of the State is hereby authorized and directed to issue to said Greenleaf or his assigns, a State note for that sum, bearing an interest of five per cent. per annum, payable semi-annually, the principle to be redeemable, at any period within eight years, at the pleasure of the State, out of the proceeds of the sales of the public lands.

Resolved further, That there be furnished one copy of said Survey and Maps to each town and organized plantation, and to each incorporated academy in this State, and one copy to the Maine Wesleyan Seminary.

CHAP. 21.

Resolve to distribute Greenleaf's Maps and Statistical view of Maine.

Approved March 10, 1830.

RESOLVED, That the Secretary of State be, and he hereby is authorized and directed, to transmit to the Executive of each of the United States, and of each of the territories under the government of the United States, one copy of Greenleaf's Maps and Statistical View of the State of Maine, one copy thereof to each House of Congress, and one copy to each of the offices of the Postmaster General and Secretary of State of the United States.